
1

SOUTH KENT COAST HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD
White Cliffs Business Park  Dover  Kent  CT16 3PJ

Telephone:  (01304) 821199   Facsimile:  (01304) 872300

16 January 2017

Dear Member of the Health and Wellbeing Board

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT a meeting of the SOUTH KENT COAST HEALTH AND 
WELLBEING BOARD will be held in the HMS Brave Room at these Offices on Tuesday 24 
January 2017 at 3.00 pm 

Members of the public who require further information are asked to contact Rebecca Brough 
on (01304) 872304 or by e-mail at rebecca.brough@dover.gov.uk.

Yours sincerely

Chief Executive 

South Kent Coast Health and Wellbeing Board Membership:

P A Watkins (Chairman) Dover District Council
Dr J Chaudhuri (Vice-Chairman) South Kent Coast Clinical Commissioning 

Group
P M Beresford Dover District Council
Ms K Benbow South Kent Coast Clinical Commissioning 

Group
S S Chandler Local Childrens Partnership Group 

Representative
Ms C Fox Community and Voluntary Sector 

Representative
Councillor J Hollingsbee Shepway District Council
Mr S Inett Healthwatch Kent
Mr M Lobban Kent County Council
Councillor M Lyons Shepway District Council
G Lymer Kent County Council
Ms J Mookherjee Kent Public Health, Kent County Council
AGENDA

Public Document Pack



2

1   APOLOGIES  

To receive any apologies for absence.
 

2   APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  

To note appointments of Substitute Members.
 

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  (Page 4)

To receive any declarations of interest from Members in respect of business to be 
transacted on the agenda. 
 

4   MINUTES  (Pages 5 - 8)

To confirm the Minutes of the meeting of the Board held on 22 November 2016.
 

5   MATTERS RAISED ON NOTICE BY MEMBERS OF THE BOARD  

Any member of the Health and Wellbeing Board may request that an item be 
included on the agenda subject to it being relevant to the Terms of Reference of the 
Board and notice being provided to Democratic Services at Dover District Council 
(democraticservices@dover.gov.uk) at least 9 working days prior to the meeting. 
 

6   KENT AND MEDWAY SUSTAINABILITY AND TRANSFORMATION PLAN  
(Pages 9 - 88)

To consider the attached reports.

Presenter: Karen Benbow, Chief Operating Officer, South Kent Coast Clinical 
Commissioning Group

 
7   DOVER LEISURE CENTRE  (Pages 89 - 92)

To consider the attached report.

Presenter: Emma-Jane Allen, Principal Infrastructure and Delivery Officer, Dover 
District Council

 
8   CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S UPDATE  

To receive a verbal update.

Presenter: Councillor S S Chandler, Dover District Council
Councillor J Hollingsbee, Shepway District Council

 
9   URGENT BUSINESS ITEMS  

To consider any other items deemed by the Chairman to be urgent in accordance 
with the Local Government Act 1972 and the Terms of Reference. In such special 
cases the Chairman will state the reason for urgency and these will be recorded in 
the Minutes. 
 

mailto:democraticservices@dover.gov.uk


3

Access to Meetings and Information

 Members of the public are welcome to attend meetings of the Council, its 
Committees and Sub-Committees.  You may remain present throughout them except 
during the consideration of exempt or confidential information.

 All meetings are held at the Council Offices, Whitfield unless otherwise indicated on 
the front page of the agenda.  There is disabled access via the Council Chamber 
entrance and a disabled toilet is available in the foyer.  In addition, there is a PA 
system and hearing loop within the Council Chamber.

 Agenda papers are published five clear working days before the meeting.  
Alternatively, a limited supply of agendas will be available at the meeting, free of 
charge, and all agendas, reports and minutes can be viewed and downloaded from 
our website www.dover.gov.uk.  Minutes are normally published within five working 
days of each meeting.  All agenda papers and minutes are available for public 
inspection for a period of six years from the date of the meeting.  


[...]
meeting in accordance with the Council's 

procedure rules.

Voluntary Announcement of Other Interests (VAOI)

Where a Member does not have either a DPI or OSI but is of the opinion that for 

transparency reasons alone s/he should make an announcement in respect of a matter 

under consideration, they can make a VAOI. A Member declaring a VAOI may still remain at 

the meeting and vote on the matter under consideration.

Note to the Code: 

Situations in which a Member may wish to make a VAOI include membership of outside 

bodies that have made representations on agenda items; where a Member knows a person 

involved, but does not have a close association with that person; or where an item would 

affect the well-being of a Member, relative, close associate, employer, etc. but not his/her 

financial position. It should be emphasised that an effect on the financial position of a 

Member, relative, close associate, employer, etc OR an application made by a Member, 

relative, close associate, employer, etc would both probably constitute either an OSI or in 

some cases a DPI.

4

Agenda Item No 3



Minutes of the meeting of the SOUTH KENT COAST HEALTH AND WELLBEING 
BOARD held at the Council Offices, Whitfield on Tuesday, 22 November 2016 at 
3.00 pm.

Present:

Chairman: Dr J Chaudhuri (Vice-Chairman in the Chair)

Councillors: Ms K Benbow
Councillor S S Chandler
Ms C Fox
Councillor J Hollingsbee
Councillor M Lyons
Councillor G Lymer
Ms J Mookherjee

Also Present: Ms H Cook (Kent County Council)
Mr M Lemon (Kent County Council)
Mr M Needham (South Kent Coast Integrated Care Organisation)
Ms J Wallace (Shepway District Council)

Officers: Head of Leadership Support
Leadership Support Officer
Team Leader – Democratic Support

24 APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were received from Mr S Inett and Councillor P A Watkins.

25 APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS 

There were no substitute members appointed.

26 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest made by members of the Board.

27 MINUTES 

It was agreed that the Minutes of the Board meeting held on 20 September 2016 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Vice-Chairman.

28 MATTERS RAISED ON NOTICE BY MEMBERS OF THE BOARD 

There were no matters raised on notice by Members of the Board.

29 PROPOSALS FOR OTTERPOOL PARK: HEALTH IMPLICATIONS 

The Board received a presentation from Ms J Wallace, Otterpool Park Project 
Manager – Master Planning and Design (Shepway District Council).

Public Document Pack

5

Agenda Item No 4



Members of the Board were advised that Otterpool Park was a development 
between landowners Shepway District Council and its partner (the owners of 
Folkestone Race Course) that would deliver 12,000 new homes over the next 30 
years. As part of this development it presented the opportunity to plan for current 
and future health and social care needs and encourage healthier lifestyles.

The presentation sought the Board’s views on the opportunities for improving health 
services in East Kent, in developing a vision and objectives for health and wellbeing 
at Otterpool Park and to discuss who needed to be involved. 

Members of the Board welcomed the opportunity to design in health from the start 
and Ms J Mookherjee advised that Public Health which was currently involved in a 
Health Impact Assessment in Ebbsfleet would be happy to assist with the Otterpool 
Health Impact Assessment. 

The need to expand William Harvey Hospital to cope with growing population was 
discussed as was the importance of engaging with local primary care providers and 
commissioners. 

Ms K Benbow advised that the South Kent Coast Clinical Commissioning Group 
was keen to be involved but reminded Board members that the Clinical 
Commissioning Group’s funding was based on the actual number of people in its 
area.

RESOLVED: That the presentation be noted. 

30 EAST KENT STRATEGY BOARD BRIEFING 

Ms K Benbow, Chief Operating Officer (South Kent Coast Clinical Commissioning 
Group) presented the East Kent Strategy Board briefing and the Kent and Medway 
Sustainability Transformation Plans (STP) update. 

It was advised that the timeline for the STP had changed following the decision to 
develop a countywide single model for local (out of hospital) care as well as the 
amount of work required to be undertaken and the assurance processes for NHS 
England. The East Kent Strategy Board would continue to operate as a delivery 
group within the context of the wider Kent and Medway STP.

The consultation on the STP was now due to take place in summer 2017 and this 
would also allow the ‘purdah’ period for the local elections in May 2017 to be 
completed first.

Members of the Board asked for a schedule for the STP to brought to the next 
meeting. 

RESOLVED: That the update be noted.

31 INTEGRATED ACCOUNTABLE CARE ORGANISATION UPDATE 

Mr M Needham, Chief Officer for the South Kent Coast Integrated Accountable Care 
Organisation (IACO) presented the update to the Board.

6



The IACO was a partnership of health and care providers seeking to develop a new 
system to support people being well and healthy in their own homes. The new 
system would be co-ordinated by the patients GP and deliver one service provided 
by one team from one budget. It would redesign care for 200,000 patients in 4 
localities (Hythe and Rural, Folkestone, Dover and Deal). 

Members discussed the need to better map voluntary sector and district council 
assets as part of the IACO work and acknowledged the variety of different sized 
organisations in the voluntary sector and their access to funding that was 
unavailable to the statutory sector.

It was agreed to bring the matter back to a future meeting with input from the 
voluntary sector and district council housing teams. 

RESOLVED: That the update be noted.

32 CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE GROUP UPDATE 

Ms H Cook, Kent County Council, presented the Children and Young Peoples 
Group update.

The Board was advised that the aim was to bring together numerous strategies 
including the KCC Strategic Commissioning Divisional Business Plan 2016-7, South 
Kent Coast Clinical Commissioning Group 2016-17 Operating Plan and the South 
Kent Coast Clinical Commissioning Group 2016 Patient Prospectus.

In the South Kent Coast Clinical Commissioning Group area the key focuses were:

 Dental hospital admissions
 Teenage mothers
 Breast feeding
 Smoking at the time of delivery
 Substance misuse hospital admission

There were national and local priorities set for the Children and Young Peoples 
Group and a dashboard was produced every 2 months that gave detailed 
information in respect of them. The Group was also looking at practical ways in 
which an indicator could be quickly changed for the better through no/low cost 
solutions. The example was cited that to improve children’s school grades the first 
step was to ensure that they were in school.

The Group had £44,000 per district for grant applications and once the bids were 
submitted the local partnership determines how to award the funding in keeping with 
its priorities. The Board was advised that it was too early to ascertain if the first year 
of grants had achieved changes. 

Members discussed the importance of teenagers being able to access advice on 
sexual health and contraception in East Kent and whether there were a sufficient 
number of trained GPs. 

RESOLVED: That the update be noted. 

7



33 URGENT BUSINESS ITEMS 

There were no urgent business items.

The meeting ended at 5.01 pm.

8



Page 1
The East Kent Delivery Board member organisations include:
NHS South Kent Coast CCG; NHS Canterbury and Coastal CCG; NHS Ashford CCG; NHS Thanet CCG; East Kent Hospitals 
University NHS Foundation Trust; Kent Community Health NHS Foundation Trust; Kent & Medway NHS and Social Care 
Partnership Trust; South East Coast Ambulance NHS Foundation Trust; Kent County Council and Encompass Vanguard.

Update from the meeting of the East Kent Delivery Board on 8 December 2016

About the East Kent Delivery Board
The East Kent Delivery Board has been set up by local health and care commissioners to spearhead 
the drive to determine how best to provide health and care services to the population of east Kent. 
Its work is part of the wider Sustainability and Transformation Plan (STP) for Kent and Medway.

Comprising all organisations involved in the planning, provision and delivery of health and care 
services in this area, the Board is an advisory board with a clinical chair. Its membership includes the 
chief executives and most senior clinicians and leaders of east Kent’s NHS and care services.  The 
Board oversees a work programme and advises local health and care commissioners whose role it is 
to plan the future pattern of services across east Kent. 

As of 17 November 2016, the East Kent Delivery Board has a new and formalised role within the 
governance structure of the Kent and Medway STP. This allows the Board to build on the work it has 
done at an east Kent level with colleagues in health and social care across Kent and Medway. 

Social Care Transformation – KCC update
The board received an update presentation describing the next steps in Kent County Council’s 
transformation programme for adult social care.  The programme has thus far focused on its 
‘assessment’ phase and identified opportunities for more efficient use of resources and more 
effective outcomes via: integrated care models; integrated provision; and integrated commissioning, 
working closely with NHS partners.  The next stage of the transformation approach is to design and 
test with practitioners possible solutions to the biggest problems, and to measure the impact and 
iterate these until the right solution is found.  At the last (November) Delivery Board meeting 
members discussed the need for a joint design area to include health aspects and since then KCC 
colleagues have met with CCG partners 
[...]
 five years. Health and social care, with partners, 
have come together to develop this Sustainability and Transformation 
Plan. We have a track record of working well together and, increasingly, of 
integrating our approach to benefit our population by achieving more 
seamless care, and workforce and financial efficiencies.

This is an exciting opportunity to change the way we deliver prevention 
and care to our population. We are working in new ways to meet people’s 
needs and aspirations, ensuring an increased quality of support by a 
flexible NHS and social care provision. 

Our main priority is to work with clinicians and the public to transform Local 
Care through the integration of primary, community, mental health and 
social care and re-orientate some elements of traditional acute hospital 
care into the community. This allows patients to get joined-up care that 
considers the individual holistically – something patients have clearly and 
consistently told us they want.

We believe the way to achieve this is to enhance primary care by wrapping 
community services around a grouping of GP practices, to support the 
communities they serve, and to commission and manage higher-acuity 
and other out-of-hospital services at scale, so that we are able to:

– meet rising demand, including providing better care for the frail elderly, 
end of life patients, and other people with complex needs, who are very 
clear that they want more joined-up care;

– deliver prevention interventions at scale, improve the health of our 
population, and reduce reliance on institutional care; done well this will:

– enable us to take forward the development of acute hospital care 
(through reducing the number of patients supported in acute hospitals 
and supporting these individuals in the community).

Clinical evidence tells us that many patients, particularly the elderly frail, 
who are currently supported in an acute hospital are better cared for in 
other settings. Changing the sett
[...]
 that is easy to access and 
enables people to stay well and live independently and for as long as possible in their home setting

• More than that, the system will transform services to deliver proactive care, and ensure that support is focused on 
improving and promoting health and wellbeing, rather than care and support that is solely reactive to ill health and 
disease

• Core to the model is the philosophy of health and care services working together to promote and support independence, 
utilising statutory, voluntary and where appropriate the independent sector to deliver the right care, in the right place, at
the right time

• Our transformation plan will bring a profound shift in where and how we deliver care. It builds on conversations held with 
local people about the care they want and need and has the patient at its heart:
– Our first priority is developing Local Care, building on local innovative models that are delivering new models of 

care, which brings primary care general practices into stronger clusters, and then aggregating clusters into 
multispecialty community provider (MCP) type arrangements, and, potentially, into a small number of larger 
accountable care organisation (ACO) type arrangements that hold capitated budgets

– Local Care will enable services to operate at a scale where it will be possible to bring together primary, community, 
mental health and social care to develop truly integrated services in the home and in the community

– This model will manage demand for acute services, enabling significant reductions in acute activity and length of 
stay which amount to ~£160m of net system savings by 2020/21 and relieve pressure on our bed base

– We have also therefore committed to a Kent and Medway-wide strategy for Hospital Care, which will both ensure 
provision of high-quality specialist services at scale and also consider opportunities to optimise our service and 
estate footprint as the landscape of care provision becomes more local

– Work is ongoing to surface potential opportunities and evaluate them ahead of public consultation from June 2017

Executive summary (1/2)

13



3

• Over the last year we have built the new working relationships and launched the discussions which enable us to work at 
a greater scale and level of impact than before.

• In recent months we have made dramatic improvements in our STP, moving from a fragmented and unsustainable 
programme to one which has a truly transformational ambition, engages health and social care leaders from across the 
footprint, has robust governance oversight, and brings the system back towards sustainability.

• Our plan aims for a radical transformation in our population’s health and wellbeing, the quality of our care, and the 
sustainability of our system by targeting interventions in four key areas:

Executive summary (2/2)

Care Transformation

Enablers

System Leadership

Productivity

Preventing ill health, intervening earlier and bringing excellent care closer to home

Maximising synergies and efficiencies in shared services, procurement and prescribing

Investing in estates, digital infrastructure and the workforce needed to underpin a high-performing system

Developing the commissioner and provider structures which will unlock greater scale and impact

• Our financial strategy now directs the system back to sustainability, closing a £486m do-nothing financial challenge 
(including social care pressures) to a remaining £29m challenge in 2020/21. The remaining £29m challenge is 
associated to financial pressures that arise as a result of the Ebbsfleet Health New Town Development.

• Working with health and social care professionals, patients and the public, we are continuing to develop our plan and 
design the transformation programme which will deliver it

• We anticipate that some elements of the core transformation will influence 2017/18 operational planning and that a first 
wave of holistic transformation will launch in 
[...]
 stakeholders and timing)

16



6

We believe that health and care in Kent and Medway needs to change

Health and
wellbeing

Quality of
care

Sustainability

Case for change

• We are £109m ‘in the red’ and this will rise to £486m by 20/21 across 
health and social care if we do nothing.

• Our workforce is aging and we have difficulty recruiting in some areas. 
This means that senior doctors and nurses are not available all the time.

• Our population is expected to grow by 90,000 people (5%) over the next 
five years; 20,000 of these people are in the new town in Ebbsfleet. Growth 
in the number of over 65s is over 4 times greater than those under 65; an 
aging population means increasing demand for health and social care.

• There are health inequalities across Kent & Medway; in Thanet, one of the 
most deprived areas of the county, a woman living in the best ward for life 
expectancy can expect to live almost 22 years longer than a woman in the 
worst. The main causes of early death are often preventable.

• Over 500,000 local people live with long-term health conditions, many 
of which are preventable. And many of these people have multiple long-term 
health conditions, dementia or mental ill health. 

• There are many people who are in hospital beds who could be cared for 
nearer to home. Being in a hospital bed for too long is damaging for 
patients and increases the risk of them ending up in a care home.

• We are struggling to meet performance targets for cancer, dementia and 
A&E. This means people are not seen as quickly as they should be.

• Many of our local hospitals are in ‘special measures’ because of financial 
or quality pressures and numerous local nursing and residential homes 
are rated ‘inadequate’ or ‘requires improvement’.

Our ambition

• Create services which are able to 
meet the needs of our changing 
population

• Reduce health inequalities and 
reduce death rates from 
preventable conditions

• More measures in the community 
to preven
[...]
rated primary, acute, 
community, mental health and 
social care

• Hospital transformation:
Optimal capacity and quality of 
specialised, general acute, 
community and mental health 
beds

• Mental health: Bringing parity 
of esteem, integrating physical 
and mental health services, 
and supporting people to live 
fuller lives

A critical success factor of this 
programme will be system 
leadership and system thinking. 
We have mobilised dedicated 
programmes of work to address: 

• Commissioning 
transformation: Enabling 
plans for the future to be 
shaped by health and social 
care professionals, the public, 
patients, carers and 
stakeholders in an open and 
honest way, and responding to 
concerns

• Communications and 
engagement: Ensuring 
consistent communications and 
inclusive engagement which 
inform and include all key 
stakeholders in the design and 
development of the STP

We are currently designing a 
workstream to consider provider 
organisational form and develop 
the strategy to sustaining 
innovative provider models of 
care, including Accountable Care 
Organisations (ACOs).

We need to develop three 
strategic priorities to enable the 
delivery of our transformation:

• Workforce: Transforming our 
ability to recruit, inspire and 
retain the skilled health and 
care workers we need to 
deliver high-quality services –
including partnership with local 
universities to develop a 
medical school

• Digital: Unifying four local 
digital roadmaps within a single 
Kent and Medway digital 
framework, which both informs 
and is informed by the strategic 
clinical models we are 
implementing

• Estates: Achieving ‘One Public 
Estate’ by working across 
health organisations and local 
authorities to find efficiencies, 
deliver new models of care, 
and develop innovative ways of 
financing a step change in our 
estate footprint

We can achieve more collectively 
than we can as individual 
organisations. 

This applies most immediately for 
Providers in Kent &
[...]
ed in this document, will take this into 
account. 

That’s why it is so important that you have your 
say at every stage, to shape the services available 
to you.

In the New Year, along with more detailed 
information about the STP, we will publish a 
timetable for engaging with the public in Kent 
and Medway in 2017. In the meantime, we ask 
you to help us shape our ideas and plans by 
filling in this survey, which closes on  
23 December 2016:  
www.surveymonkey.co.uk/r/KandMstp

You can also access the survey via the website of your local clinical commissioning group (see 
below) where you will also find more information about how you can get involved. Many 
CCGs have health networks which you can join to get a regular update.

88



South Kent Coast Health and Wellbeing Board

24 January 2017

Dover Leisure Centre Project

Introduction

Dover District Council is proposing to build the new Dover Leisure Centre on a site in Whitfield.  A 

budget of £26 million was approved in September 2016.  Currently the Council is working with our 

preferred contractor and specialist team of consultants to develop detailed plans.  We intend to 

submit a planning application in March, begin building in the autumn and open the new centre early 

in 2019.  The contract to operate the new leisure centre will be subject to a procurement process 

this year; the intention is to issue invitations to tender in February and appoint the operator in the 

autumn.

Facility Mix

The new leisure centre will be bigger than the existing town centre facility, with more facilities and 

improved car parking capacity.  The Council is also working with bus operators to investigate 

improved access via public transport.

The facility mix approved by DDC’s Cabinet is as follows:

Activity Areas Current New Centre
Change Compared 

to Current

Main pool 6-Lane 25m pool 8 lane x 25m pool Increase

Spectator seating
140 person 

capacity
250 person capacity Increase

Learner pool
12.5m x 7.5m 

Learner pool

15m x 8.5m with moveable 

floor
Increase

Sports hall 8 courts 4 courts Decrease

Health and fitness 37 stations 120 stations Increase

Multi activity studio 1 x studios 2 x studios Increase

Multi purpose room 

(ground floor)
None

1 x room for meetings / parties 

/ soft play / crèche etc.
Increase

89

Agenda Item No 7



Spin studio None 1 x studio Increase

Squash court 3 x courts 2 x courts Decrease

Interactive climbing None Included Increase

Small sauna and steam 

room
Included Included No change

2 x five a side football 

pitches (outdoor 3G)
None Included Increase

Café Included Included No change

Parking spaces 95 spaces 250 spaces minimum Increase

This facility mix will meet strategic sporting needs as identified by the Dover District Indoor Sports 
Facility Strategy, which was adopted in July 2016.  Extensive consultation and engagement with key 
stakeholders was undertaken during preparation of the underlying strategy and when developing 
specific proposals for the new leisure centre.  For example Andy Fairhurst, Public Health Programme 
Manager at KCC, supplied comments on the strategy while it was in draft form and attended a 
leisure centre stakeholder event in July 2016.  Engagement with representatives of people with 
disabilities has continued through development of the detailed plans.

Copies of the latest plans will be available to view and discuss at the SKC Health and Wellbeing Board 
meeting.  

Maximising Health and Wellbeing Benefits

The new leisure centre will offer opportunities to deliver improved health and wellbeing benefits for 
our community.  To maximise these benefits it will be necessary for various relevant agencies to 
work in partnership.  Sport England’s strategy ‘Towards an Active Nation’ emphasises the need to 
tackling inactivity through application of the behaviour change model.  The model, as shown below, 
will be familiar to members of the Health and Wellbeing Board because it is similar to the pub

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the meeting of the SOUTH KENT COAST HEALTH AND WELLBEING 
BOARD held at the Council Offices, Whitfield on Tuesday, 24 January 2017 at 3.00 
pm.

Present:

Chairman: Councillor P A Watkins

Councillors: Dr J Chaudhuri
Councillor P M Beresford
Ms K Benbow
Councillor S S Chandler
Councillor J Hollingsbee
Mr S Inett

Also Present: Head of Communities (Shepway District Council)

Officers: Head of Leadership Support
Leadership Support Officer
Team Leader – Democratic Support

34 APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were received from Ms C Fox and Councillor M Lyons. 

35 APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS 

There were no substitute members appointed.

36 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Dr J Chaudhuri advised that he had an indirect interest in the Dover Leisure Centre 
item as he was involved in the provision of health services to Whitfield. 

37 MINUTES 

It was agreed that the Minutes of the Board meeting held on 22 November 2016 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

38 MATTERS RAISED ON NOTICE BY MEMBERS OF THE BOARD 

There were no items raised on notice by Members of the Board.

39 KENT AND MEDWAY SUSTAINABILITY AND TRANSFORMATION PLAN 

Karen Benbow, Chief Operating Officer (South Kent Coast Clinical Commissioning 
Group) presented the update on the Kent and Medway Sustainability and 
Transformation Plan (STP).



The objective of the STP was to deliver a radical transformation in health and 
wellbeing, quality of care and financial sustainability in four key areas:

 Care Transformation (preventing ill health, intervening earlier and bringing 
care closer to home);

 Productivity (maximising efficiencies in shared services, procurement and 
prescribing);

 Enablers (investing in estates, digital infrastructure and work force); and
 System Leadership (developing the commissioner and provider structures 

needed to unlock greater scale and impact).

The STP continued the development of ‘Local Care’ (i.e. out of hospital care) that 
the South Kent Coast Clinical Commissioning Group had been working on prior to 
the STP. Local Care would bring together primary care general practices into larger 
clusters that would be able to work with community, mental health and social care 
services to deliver an integrated service in the community and home environment. 

In East Kent it was estimated that the change to a Local Care model would achieve 
activity savings of £160 million and free 300 acute hospital beds through being able 
to discharge patients to appropriate local care. However, it was emphasised that 
this did not mean that there were plans to reduce the number of acute beds 
accordingly.

A working group was looking at issues around workforce gaps and how to make 
jobs more interesting and provide opportunities for progression. 

There were four tiers of care which would provide the appropriate care at the point 
at which it was needed:

 Level 1 - Prevention (including the development of healthy life styles);
 Level 2 – Primary and Community Care Access (8am to 8pm access by 

practices co-operating)
 Level 3 – Minor Injury Units and Extending Access
 Level 4 – Acute Care, Emergency, Specialist and In-Patient

Members of the Board were advised that working with Kent County Council was 
fundamental in respect of integrated health and social care provision. This included 
the joint commissioning of community beds to ensure consistency of commissioning 
costs. 

Bids had been submitted for national transformation funding in respect of mental 
health, cancer and diabetes. These were one-off funds to enable changes in service 
delivery. 

A number of listening events would be held in February 2017 on the options with the 
formal consultation taking place during summer 2017. The listening events would be 
clinically led and structured around a presentation and a discussion. 

In response to comments by Mr S Inett, the Board was advised that it was accepted 
that the language used in the listening events and consultation needed to be clear 
for the public and terminology explained. 

The importance of clarity around proposals for the future of acute hospitals and 
Accident and Emergency Centres was emphasised as this was a significant concern 



for many people. The Board was advised that the building of a new hospital in 
Canterbury was not an option due to the costs involved.

RESOLVED: That the presentation be noted. 

40 DOVER LEISURE CENTRE 

Emma-Jane Allen, Principal Infrastructure and Delivery Officer (Dover District 
Council) and Laura Corby Principal Leisure Officer (Dover District Council) 
presented the report on the proposals for the new £26 million Dover Leisure Centre. 

The Leisure Centre would have a county standard 8 lane, 25 metre pool and offer 
an increased range of facilities including more health and fitness stations. The 
overall facility mix would meet strategic sporting needs as identified in the Dover 
District Indoor Sports Facility Strategy. There would also be an increase in the 
amount of accessible access and the provision of ‘changing places’ changing 
rooms. The design also allowed for the addition of a spa or expansion to the leisure 
facilities in the future. 

It was intended that a planning application would be submitted in March 2017 and 
the new Leisure Centre would be open in early 2019. 

The Council had worked with Sport England since the start on the Leisure Centre 
and would be applying for a capital grant from them once invited to do so. The 
Active Aging Fund was also inviting expressions of interest for schemes that 
engaged older people which linked to the prevention and wellbeing agenda and 
there was a synergy between health and leisure on a number of issues including 
tackling obesity and inactivity. 

RESOLVED: That the presentation be noted. 

41 CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S UPDATE 

Councillor J Hollingsbee (Shepway District Council) informed the Board that the 
grant application process had been completed and the successful applicants would 
be notified shortly. 

The priorities for the Children and Young Peoples’ Dashboard were set by the 
Children and Young Peoples Framework as followed:

 Children and young people grow up in safe families and communities
 Children and young people have good physical, mental and emotional health
 Children and young people learn & have opportunities to achieve throughout 

their lives
 Children and young people make safe and positive decisions

Members received an update on the latest Dover and Shepway Dashboards for 
Children and Young People. As a result of the Dashboards, the issues in respect of 
the number of 16-17 year olds entering the youth justice system and self-harm 
hospital admissions were being looked at further.  



Overall, the Dashboards remained helpful but there was a need to improve the 
consistency of the data collection in some areas. In particular, in Dover where there 
was limited access to public health services there was less data available. 

Members were advised that teenage pregnancy rates still remained an issue and for 
Dover the issue of breast feeding had been added as a priority with allocated 
funding. 

RESOLVED: That the update be noted. 

42 URGENT BUSINESS ITEMS 

There were no items of urgent business.

The meeting ended at 4.40 pm.


